2021 made a statement: “What a year for a New Year,” owning the strangeness of nine months 

of the COVID pandemic. And just as auspicious, 2022 marked a celebration: The return of 

from the pandemic’s liminality. And of course 2023 brought us into our “einhundertfünfundsiebzig 

jahre,” our 175th anniversary year, followed by our 2024 Sabbatical Year. And 2025 brought us 

back to beginning, again, resetting our mission and ministry with some big, hairy, audacious 

goals of being the church in our time and place. But, that’s what we do. We keep coming back,